
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Paula Everitt 

direct line 0300 300 4196 

date 10 October 2013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Date & Time 

Tuesday, 22 October 2013 10.00 a.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs P A Duckett (Chairman), Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A Barker, L Birt, 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE, Dr R Egan, J Murray, B Saunders and T Woodward 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
Mrs R J Drinkwater, C C Gomm, R W Johnstone, Mrs M Mustoe and 
I Shingler] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 
 



 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2013 and 
to note actions taken since that meeting.  
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest and of any political whip 
in relation to any agenda item. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements and Communications 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To receive petitions from members of the public in accordance with the Public 
Participation Procedure as set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Questions, Statements or Deputations 
  

To receive any questions, statements or deputations from members of the 
public in accordance with the Public Participation Procedure as set out in 
Annex 1 of part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Call-In 
  

To consider any decision of the Executive referred to this Committee for 
review in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.10 of Part D2. 
 
The Committee will receive a call in on Central Bedfordshire Next Generation 
Network.  Exempt papers will appear at item 19 pages 123 to 124. 
 

8. Requested Items 
  

To consider any items referred to the Committee at the request of a Member 
under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 
 
 



 
Reports 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

9 Executive Member Update 
 
To receive a brief verbal update from the Deputy Leader 
and Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 

*   

10 Farms Estate Strategy 2013-2023 
 
To consider the developing Farms Estate Strategy 2013-
2023. 
 

*  35 - 44 

11 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan Update 
 
To receive a presentation updating Members on the 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan.  
 

*  45 - 54 

12 Q1 Capital Report 2013/14 
 
To receive the Q1 capital budget monitoring report for 
2013/14. 
 

*  55 - 62 

13 Q1 Revenue Report 2013/14 
 
To receive the Q1 revenue budget report 2013/14. 
 

*  63 - 86 

14 Q1 Capital Report 2013/14 - Corporate Resources 
 
To receive the Q1 capital budget report 2013/14 for 
Corporate Resources. 
 

*  87 - 92 

15 Q1 Revenue Report 2013/14 - Corporate Resources 
 
To receive the Q1 revenue report 2013/14 for Corporate 
Resources. 
 

*  93 - 106 

16 Q1 Housing Revenue Account 2013/14 
 
To consider the Housing Revenue Account 2013/14 report. 
 

*  107 - 116 

17 Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward 
Plan 
 
To consider the currently drafted Committee work 
programme for 2013/14 and the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

*  117 - 122 

18 Exclusion of Public and Press 

To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 
100A of the Local Government Act, 1972 to exclude the 
Press and Public from the meeting in order to receive the 

*   



Exempt information relating to Item 7 on the grounds that 
the consideration of the information is likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
19 Call-in 

To receive the exempt information containing the financial 
details.  
 

*  123 - 124 

 



��������	�
���
�������������
�

��� �� ������	� 
�� ���� ���������� �������� ��������� �� ��������
���������� ���� ��� �
����� ��������� ���
��� �
����� �
��������� �����
��� 
��
�������������� �������!��"#�

�
�������

�
�������$�������%��������&�

�
�

���� ������'������
(�'����
������)���� �����'*�
$��+�*	���
�

���� ,��������
'����������
���

�-����
�

�

� 

	�����
���������.� ���� �������� ���
-�
�

�

�����������.� ���� +���,
����
���%/�� ����
���������� ���
-&�
�

�

���������������������.� ���� $�'
-����� 0���1���������
������
�
�����

� � $�,��
 ���� $� ����*2�����3��
��������
���
� 
�����
+��
������

� � ��+�,
���� $� ����(����������
*2�����3����������
��
�
� 
�����+��
������

� � +�$�������� $� ����*2�����3��
��������
���
� 
�����
+��
������

�

4���������������������.� ���$������� 5� $�����
��
��/� �
3����������
�
� 
��������3�����

� ������*3������ 5� +������������'����������  
���
4�������

� �����)����	� 5� ���3����$�����
��1�'��������
���3�����

� �������
��� 5� �����
��/��
�����
���������
� ���������
��� 5� ������)�������4�������

�
�+6�"678���� ���������

�
�����
��������9�������-���������������
�������������������������
������
����������
�+�3�����:�'���������������
�������������
��������
���������	�
�����3��������������	�-����������	��������������-
��
������������������	���
���;
3���������	�����
�#����������������	������
��

-�� ����������
��-����

�������#�
�
������
��
�

Agenda Item 2
Page 5



�+4���
1��

��#�<#�"�

��	��!� �
�

�

����������������� !�����������"� !������ #$ #������� �#%�������������������
�&�#&��'���(�%#����)�� ����������*(� ��+,�-�*)�.��% �!�#��(���(�
��"��(�.)���������#���������% ##�%��#�% #(/�

�
�+6�"67=���� ���.�#�0�����#������

�
������-�����
���������
���
�����������
�� 
������-�� ���������
���
������	�����
[...]
en either:-  

 (a) refer the matter back to the Executive for reconsideration, normally in 
time for its next scheduled meeting, setting out in writing the nature of its 
concerns and any alternative recommendations; 

  or 

 (b) decide to take no further action, in which case the original Executive 
decision will be effective immediately.  

 

Background 

1. At their meeting on 10 September 2013 the Corporate Resources Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee received a presentation on the proposed Central Bedfordshire 
Next Generation Network. The Committee discussed in detail several concerns, which 
were brought to the attention of the Executive on 24 September 2013 (detailed in 
Appendix A):- 

2.  At their meeting on 24 September the Executive resolved “that the award of the 
contract for the supply of Network and Telephony services to Central Bedfordshire 
Council through the Essex County Council NGN (Next Generation Network) contract 
be approved.” 

Agenda Item 7
Page 11



3. The decision of the Executive has been called in by two Members of the Corporate 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee for determination.  The call in form 
(Appendix B) sets out the reasons for the call in and the alternative course of action 
and recommendations proposed.  

Conclusion 

4. Members are requested to consider whether the matter should be referred back to 
the Executive or to decide to take no further action.  The decision relates to an 
Executive function on which only the Executive can ultimately decide the matter, 
therefore having sought the advice of the Monitoring Officer the matter may not be 
referred to full Council. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix A:  Report to the Executive dated 24 September 2013 

Appendix B: Call-in form 

 

Background reports:  

Minutes of the Corporate Resources OSC dated 24 September 2013 (can be viewed at 
any time on the Council’s website) at the following address:- 

http://www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk/modgov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CI
[...]
es, Executive Member for Corporate Resources 

Summary: The report proposes the process for developing the Farm Strategy 
 

 

 
Advising Officer: Deb Clarke, Director of Improvement and Corporate Services 

Contact Officer: Neil Earp, Interim Head of Asset Management 

Public/Exempt: Public /Exempt appendix 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
The emerging Farm Estate Strategy will set out the Council’s view as to how it will 
manage and develop our farm estate over a 10 year period between 2013 and 2013. 
The scope of the Strategy will extend to all building and land assets owned or leased by 
the Council. It is proposed that the Strategy will be reviewed every 3 years to ensure 
alignment with corporate objectives and policies. 
 

1. The draft Farm Strategy will seek to ensure that the key strategic objectives support 
the Council’s vision and priorities as set out below: 
 

• Enhancing Central Bedfordshire – creating jobs, managing growth, protecting 
our countryside and enabling businesses to grow. 

• Improved educational attainment. 

• Promote health and wellbeing and protecting the vulnerable. 

• Better infrastructure – improved roads, broadband reach and transport. 

• Great universal services – bins, leisure and libraries. 

• Value for money  
 

Financial: 

2. The following work arising from the recommendation will have cost implications: 
 

1. Procurement of the Policy Scoping Report  - cost needs further investigation 
and quotes invited. 

2. Condition surveys  -  a budget estimate of £100,000  for 14/15 has been 
submitted. 

3. A field by field analysis and feasibility studies/option appraisals  -  a budget 
estimate of £50,000 for 14/15 has been submitted 

 
The financial benefits of the Farm Strategy will be developed as we gather 
evidence and data  and refine our objectives. 

 

Agenda Item 10
Page 35



Legal: 

3 Not applicable. 

Risk Management: 

4 Asset resources to manage the scope of work outlined in sections 4 & 5 of the report. 
Separate risks will be identified during the scoping of the strategy which may be 
applicable in the implementation of the plan. 
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

5. Not Applicable.  
 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

6 No inequality or human rights issues are expected to arise from actioning the 
committee recommendation. 

Public Health 

7 The Farm Strategy could identify land that would be of benefit to the community for  
leisure related and recreational activities. Public access could also be facilitated or 
improved for walkers, riders and cyclists through the creation of formal access routes. 
 

Community Safety: 

8 Not Applicable.  
 

Sustainability: 

9 Potential opportunities for income generating  uses for the Farm Estate from 
renewable energy, biomass crops, carbon trading. 

Procurement: 

10 The procurement of third party suppliers to support investigations and gathering of 
evidence. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 

 
1. Approve the approach and process for developing the Farm Strategy and the next 

steps in gathering the evidence set out in Chapter 4. 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Farms Estate Strategy 

Agenda Item 10
Page 36



Central Bedfordshire Council 
www.centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Appendix A 
 

 

 

 

Central Farms Estate 
Developing a Farm Estate Strategy  

Security classification: 

Not protected 

Agenda Item 10
Page 37



 

Introduction 

1.1 The Council’s Farm Estate has a current asset value of around £65 million.  It 
comprises 2500 ha (6200 acres) of land and supports 67 full time farm tenancies and 
a further 50 tenancies for minerals/grazing/sporting/allotment and so on activities. It 
produces an annual rent roll of £470k gross. A plan showing the approximate location 
of the farm estate landblocks is attached at Appendix A. 

1.2 The Council has adopted a vision for its property assets which can be summarised as 
fol
[...]
e. 

Agenda Item 10
Page 38



 

o How we can best meet our environmental responsibilities.          

2.3   The emerging Farm Estate Strategy will set out the Council’s view as to how it will 
effectively and efficiently manage and develop our Farm Estate over a 10 year period 
between 2013 and 2023.  The scope of the Strategy will extend to all the building and 
land assets owned or leased by the Council.  It will be proposed that the Strategy will 
be reviewed every 3 years to ensure alignment with corporate objectives and policies. 

 

Detailed considerations for the Farm Strategy 

3.1   Obligations to the agricultural community.  

        Historically there has been a requirement to provide opportunities for new entrants into 
agriculture. More recently few new opportunities have been created due to the 
requirement to amalgamate land available to existing tenants in order to maintain farm 
viability.  Some existing tenants may not be retiring due to insufficient funds to provide 
their own residential accommodation, thus not releasing farms for further letting to new 
entrants. 

3.2   Supporting the agricultural economy 

3.2.1 The agriculture, forestry and fishing industry in Central Bedfordshire generates 
an annual turnover of circa £153 million and employs around 400 people. As a 
sector, skills shortages are commonly reported. (Central Bedfordshire Local 
Economic Assessment 2013).  

3.2.2 The improved prospects for the agricultural industry have given rise to an 
increase in people seeking employment in agriculture.  As routes of entry 
remain constrained there is demand for opportunities.  The council farms 
portfolios have remained an important first step for people to start on the 
farming ladder. 

3.2.3  A detailed programme of condition surveys needs to be undertaken to 
determine the actual level of investment needed both to farm houses and 
buildings to meet current legislation in relation to fixed equipment and storage. 

3.2.4 Growing ren
[...]
eps to support the capital receipt programme.  

To continue to reduce overall maintenance and management costs. 

4.3   Objective 3: Environmental and Service Delivery 

To deliver a range of environmental enhancements and promote environmental 
initiatives and to link with schools and colleges to provide a wide educational 
experience of farming and the countryside.  

4.4    Objective 4: Development 

To support economic regeneration by identifying a land bank of suitable sites for 
future LDF allocation, social housing, care opportunities and so on. 

To promote asset release for example for infill sites 

4.5   Objective 5: Effective Management 

To establish effective commercial management of the farm estate, achieving a 
yield of 2% per annum. 

 

  The process for developing the Farm Strategy 

 

5.1     In order to develop a strategy to refine and meet the draft objectives, the council 
needs to establish an evidence base and data regarding our current assets. 

Agenda Item 10
Page 41



 

5.2    This evidence base needs to be able to establish a view of the farm estate to 
assist in policy decisions to be taken on retention, maximisation of income and 
disposal over a period of up to 10 years, to include:  

• A field by field appraisal with a view to identifying ‘Core’ and ‘Non Core’ estate, as 
described in Chapter 6 and identified as below 

o Commercial  - commercial farm enterprises to encourage capital investment, 
enhance rent levels and provide opportunities for new lettings 

o Environmental and Service Areas – land and buildings to enable the 
corporate, environmental, leisure, or community requirements of the Council 
to be fulfilled.  

§ Buildings – land and buildings that can be used to maximise income 
from the estate during the required timeframe, for example barn 
conversions to start-up business units 

§ Development – land and buildings that should be used to achieve the 
maximum capital receipt.  

• A programme of condition surveys 
[...]
 profitability of the              
enterprises most likely to be undertaken. It is likely that full time commercial arable 
farms will be in the region of 500 acres. The economic criteria for the retention of 
land and property could be as follows:  

• Land which has long term development value and which might otherwise be sold 
be not sold prematurely;  

• Property will not be identified for sale where it would have a serious adverse 
effect on the value or management of retained land;  

• Good and reasonable quality land in compact or closely related blocks will be 
retained.  

• Isolated and detached blocks or poor quality land or properties which are 
uneconomic to retain can be highlighted for sale with vacant possession subject 
to existing tenancy restrictions.  

• Retirement holdings on the Estate will not be offered  

• There will be a presumption against capital investment except where it is 
essential and where:  

o the Plans are being implemented and a long term holding is substantially 
complete and where the fixed equipment is inadequate or does not meet 
H&S standards; or  

o substantial refurbishment to specific farm buildings of traditional 
construction is required to save consequential repair costs and where long 
term development potential is to be safeguarded; or  

o substantial capital receipts can be achieved over and above the capital 
expenditure; or 

o revenue income generation can be maximised on both land and buildings 

The reduced number of holdings should lead to a gradual reduction, in real terms, in 
maintenance costs by selling surplus farm houses and redundant buildings.  

 

Next steps 

7.1      Over the coming months, the Council will invest in gathering the evidence set 
out in Chapter 4 and in consulting with farmers, tenants and customers on their 
vision for the farm estate. This will require some capital investment for stock 
and condition surveys and a bid has been made in the capital programme. 

7.2      The 
[...]

o
ta
l
D
e
b
t

£
k

%
£
k

%
£
k

%
£
k

%
£
k

%
£
k

%
£
k

%

S
c
h
o
o
ls

3
6
%

2
4
%

0
0
%

5
2

8
6
%

1
1
%

2
3
%

6
1

1
0
0
%

B
e
d
fo
rd
B
o
ro
u
g
h

0
0
%

1
4

1
0
0
%

0
0
%

0
0
%

0
0
%

0
0
%

1
4

1
0
0
%

B
e
d
fo
rd
s
h
ir
e
P
C
T

0
0
%

1
7

1
0
0
%

0
0
%

0
0
%

0
0
%

0
0
%

1
7

1
0
0
%

G
e
n
e
ra
l
d
e
b
ts

2
7
7

4
4
%

4
1
%

-1
0

-2
%

9
1
%

1
7
9

2
9
%

1
6
5

2
6
%

6
2
4

1
0
0
%

T
O
T
A
L
D
E
B
T

2
8
1

3
9
%

3
8

5
%

-1
0

-1
%

6
1

9
%

1
8
0

2
5
%

1
6
7

2
3
%

7
1
6

1
0
0
%

P
R
E
V
IO
U
S
M
O
N
T
H

4
4

3
4
7
%

3
7

4
%

9
2

1
0
%

8
8

9
%

1
3

5
1
4
%

1
5

3
1
6
%

9
4

8
1
0
0
% Agenda Item 15

Page 106



 

 

Meeting: Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee    

Date: 22 October 2013 

Subject: Q1 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Monitoring 
Report 2013/14 
 

Report of: Councillor Carole Hegley, Executive Member for Social Care, Health 
and Housing and Councillor Maurice Jones, Deputy Leader and 
Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
 

Summary: The report provides information on the Q1 Housing Revenue Account 
projected outturn position for 2013/14 for both revenue and capital. 

 

 
Advising Officer: Charles Warboys, Chief Finance Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

 
1. Sound financial management contributes to the Council’s Value for Money and 
enables the Council to successfully deliver its priorities. The recommendations will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities. 
 
Financial: 

2. The financial implications are set out in the report. 
 

Legal: 

3. None. 

Risk Management: 

4. None.  
 

Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

5. Any staffing reductions will be carried out in accordance with the Council’s 
Managing Change Policy and in consultation with the Trades Unions. 
 

 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

6. Equality Impact Assessments were undertaken prior to th
[...]
of the currently drafted 
Committee work programme and the latest Executive Forward Plan. 
 

 

 
Contact Officer: Paula Everitt, Scrutiny Officer 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 

The work programme of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee will 
contribute indirectly to all 5 Council priorities.  Whilst there are no direct implications 
arising from this report the implications of proposals will be details in full in each report 
submitted to the Committee 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. that the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

 (a) considers and approves the work programme attached, subject to 
any further amendments it may wish to make; 
 

 (b) considers the Executive Forward Plan; and 
 

 (c) considers whether it wishes to add any further items to the work 
programme and/or establish any Task Forces to assist it in 
reviewing specific items. 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

1. 
 

Attached is the currently drafted work programme for the Committee. 
 

2. The Committee is now requested to consider the work programme attached 
and amend or add to it as necessary. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 17
Page 117



Overview and Scrutiny Task Forces 
 

3. 
 

In addition to consideration of the work programme, Members may also wish 
to consider how each item will be reviewed i.e. by the Committee itself (over 
one or a number of Committee meetings) or by establishing a Member Task 
Force to review an item in greater depth and report back its findings. 
 

Executive Forward Plan 
 

4. Listed below are those items relating specifically to this Committee’s terms of 
reference contained in the latest version of the Executive’s Forward Plan to 
ensure Members are fully aware of the key issues Executive Members will be 
taking decisions upon in the coming months.  The full Executive Forward Plan 
can be viewed on the Council’s website at the link a
[...]
nsider corporate revenue & capital 
budget monitoring information for the 3rd 
quarter of 2013/14, together with specific 
information for Corporate Services. 
 

 

5. 13 May 2014 
 

Executive Member 
Update 

To receive a brief verbal update from the 
relevant Executive Member. 
 

 

6. 24 June 2014 
 

Executive Member 
Update 

To receive a brief verbal update from the 
relevant Executive Member. 
 

 

 

A
genda Item

 17
P

age 122



Agenda Item 19
Page 123 By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 19
Page 124

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Call-In
	Call-in report on Next Generation Network (Appendix A)
	Call-in report on Next Generation Network (Appendix A - Annex 2)
	Call-in report on Next Generation Network (Appendix B)

	10 Farms Estate Strategy 2013-2023
	Farms Estate Strategy Appendix A

	11 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan Update
	12 Q1 Capital Report 2013/14
	Q1 Capital report (Apps) v1

	13 Q1 Revenue Report 2013/14
	Q1 Revenue Appendices

	14 Q1 Capital Report 2013/14 - Corporate Resources
	Corporate Services Capital (Appendices)

	15 Q1 Revenue Report 2013/14 - Corporate Resources
	Corporate Services Rev (Appendices)

	16 Q1 Housing Revenue Account 2013/14
	Q1 HRA (Appendices) v1

	17 Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward Plan
	CR OSC Work Programme (Appendix)

	19 Call-in



Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on 
Tuesday, 22 October 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr P A Duckett (Chairman) 

Cllr Miss A Sparrow (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs Mrs A Barker 

Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
Dr R Egan 
 

Cllrs J Murray 
B Saunders 
T Woodward 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs L Birt 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis  
  A R Bastable  
  R D Berry  
  M C Blair Chairman of Audit 
  C Hegley Executive Member for Social 

Care, Health & Housing 
  J G Jamieson Leader of the Council and 

Chairman of the Executive 
  D Jones  
  M R Jones Deputy Leader and Executive 

Member for Corporate 
Resources 

  M A G Versallion Executive Member for Children's 
Services 

  R D Wenham Deputy Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources 

  J N Young Executive Member for 
Sustainable Communities - 
Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development 

 

Officers in Attendance: Ms D Clarke – Director of Improvement and 
Corporate Services 

 Mrs M Clay – Chief Legal and Democratic 
Services Officer 

 Mrs P Everitt – Research and Business Support 
Officer 

 Mr P Meigh – Chief Procurement Officer 
 Mr M Scott – Chief Information Officer 
 Mr C Warboys – Chief Finance Officer 

 
CR/13/56    Minutes  

 
RESOLVED  
 



CROSC 
-  

22.10.13 

Page 2  
 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2013 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
CR/13/57    Members' Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest or political whip in relation to any agenda 
items. 

 
CR/13/58    Chairman's Announcements and Communications  

 
The Chairman announced that thank you letters had been sent to all Revenues 
and Benefits staff on behalf of the Committee as requested at the last meeting. 

 
CR/13/59    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received. 

 
CR/13/60    Questions, Statements or Deputations  

 
No questions, statements or deputations were received. 

 
CR/13/61    Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public and press be excluded from the meeting by virtue of section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 during consideration of items 7 and 19 
on the grounds that the consideration of the item was likely to involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 
CR/13/62    Call-In  

 
The Committee were advised that a decision of the Executive on the Next 
Generation Network had been referred to them under the Call-in Procedures 
set out in Appendix A to Rule No. S18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules. 
 
Whilst the meeting took place in private a Member asked that their concerns be 
recorded which were in summary as follows:- 

• Concerns that the cost of entering into a partnership with Bedford Borough 
Council or Buckinghamshire County Council had not been made available. 

• Concerns that Committee had not been provided with evidence of the 
detailed work undertaken by officers in relation to discussing alternative 
proposals. 

• The distance and expense relating to travel costs that could be incurred by 
officers in taking a contract with Essex County Council 

• The length of the proposed contract and concerns that the Council had had 
not gone through the normal tender process. 

 



CROSC 
-  

22.10.13 

Page 3  
 

 

Following discussion the Committee voted on the proposals and the 
recommendation was agreed (Cllrs Dr Egan and Murray requested their votes 
against this resolution be recorded). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That no further action be taken and the original Executive decision be 
effective immediately.  
 
(The remainder of the meeting was conducted in public)  
 

 
CR/13/63    Requested Items  

 
No items were referred to the Committee for consideration at the request of a 
Member under Procedure Rule 3.1 of Part D2 of the Constitution. 

 
CR/13/64    Executive Member Update  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources provided 
the Committee with an update regarding the following: 

• Confirmation that the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement would be announced 
on Wednesday 4 December.  For this reason the Draft Budget report would 
be submitted to the Executive on 14 January 2014 and to Corporate 
Resources OSC on 28 January 2014. 

• A revised template had been designed for Town and Parishes to request 
their Council Tax requirement.  A working group had been set up to give 
feedback and a meeting to inform Town and Parish Clerks and members 
had been arranged for 7 November 2013. 

• The number of complaints from customers regarding the Call Centre had 
increased.  18 advisers had resigned their posts and the slow down of the 
computer system had caused significant issues for the Customer Services 
Team resulting in the increase in complaints. 

 
Members of the Committee raised several issues on the update, which were 
addressed by the Executive Member and officers present as follows:- 

• Assurance that staff within the Call Centre had been replaced.  The Director 
of Improvement and Corporate Services advised that exit interviews had 
taken place and there were a variety of reasons for staff moving on.  A 
recovery plan had been put in place for the Call Centre and the details 
would be shared at a future meeting.  A team working on the computer slow 
down had isolated the causes and were working on a solution. 

• Problems relating to the citrix portal had been resolved to enable voice 
recognition software to be introduced at the end December/January 2014. 
 

CR/13/65    Farms Estate Strategy 2013-2023  
 
The Director of Improvement and Corporate Services introduced the emerging 
Farm Estate Strategy.  Member’s views were sought on the approach and 



CROSC 
-  

22.10.13 

Page 4  
 

 

process for developing the Strategy over a 10 year period between 2013 and 
2023 and the next steps in gathering evidence set out in Chapter 4. 
 
Members of the Committee raised several issues relating to the Strategy, which 
were in summary as follows: 

• Whether objective 5 to achieve a yield of 2% per annum was feasible?  The 
Director of Improvement and Corporate Services confirmed the figure had 
been given by the Council’s adviser, Bidwells.  In order to consult on the 
Strategy and this key issue, it was proposed to set up a Farmers’ Forum so 
that feedback could inform the Strategy. 

• Concern that farmers were being offered short tenures.  The Director of 
Improvement and Corporate Services reported that progress had been 
made to review tenancies and Bidwells were helping in this process.  The 
length of tenures being offered would be checked and reported to a future 
meeting. 

• The importance of stakeholders such as the National Union of Farmers and 
the Country Landowners Association being consulted on the proposals.   

• Concern at the proposal to reduce the number of holdings, such as farm 
houses and redundant buildings.  Members were reassured that officers 
would look at each proposal on a case by case basis. 

 
In addition to these concerns the Committee suggested that officers undertake 
a consultation when considering a change of use of a piece of land. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Executive be aware of the issues detailed in the Minutes above 
and that the approach and process for developing the Farm Strategy and 
the next steps in gathering evidence be approved. 

 
CR/13/66    Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan Update  

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
introduced the Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan presentation.  The 
Chief Finance Officer raised key points during the presentation including:- 

• Confirmation of the Autumn Statement announcement on 4 December 
2013. 

• The Government’s decision to continue to pay the Council Tax Freeze grant 
into 2015/16, which was worth £1.2m. 

• Concern regarding the Governments continued austerity measures, 
including a 1% cut in local authority funding. 

 
Members of the Committee raised a number of issues during the presentation 
which were addressed by the Executive Member and officers present as 
follows:- 

• That new businesses in the area were welcomed and all businesses 
informed of work the Council was doing on their behalf, in relation to 
Business Rates (NNDR).  The Chief Finance Officer advised this area was 
controlled by Central Government, however the Regeneration Team also 



CROSC 
-  

22.10.13 

Page 5  
 

 

undertook work proactively.  In order to support this work the Committee 
supported the revival of Breakfast meetings with businesses in the area. 

• Members were advised the Community Infrastructure Levy policy was not 
yet available. 

 
NOTED the presentation. 

 
CR/13/67    Q1 Capital Report 2013/14  

 
The Committee received the quarter 1 capital projected outturn position for 
2013/14 for the Council. 
 
NOTED the projected capital outturn position 2013/14. 

 
CR/13/68    Q1 Revenue Report 2013/14  

 
The Committee received the quarter 1 revenue projected outturn position for 
2013/14 for the Council. 
 
NOTED the projected revenue outturn position 2013/14. 

 
CR/13/69    Q1 Capital Report 2013/14 - Corporate Resources  

 
The Committee received the quarter 1 capital projected outturn position for 
2013/14 for the Corporate Resources Directorate. 
 
NOTED the projected capital outturn position 2013/14 for the Corporate 
Resources Directorate. 

 
CR/13/70    Q1 Revenue Report 2013/14 - Corporate Resources  

 
 
The Committee received the quarter 1 revenue projected outturn position for 
2013/14 for the Corporate Resources Directorate. 
 
NOTED the projected revenue outturn position 2013/14 for the Corporate 
Resources Directorate. 

 
CR/13/71    Q1 Housing Revenue Account 2013/14  

 
The Committee received the quarter 1 Housing Revenue Account projected 
outturn position for 2013/14. 
 
NOTED the projected Housing Revenue Account outturn position 
2013/14. 

 
CR/13/72    Work Programme 2013 - 2014 & Executive Forward Plan  

 
The Committee considered its current work programme and the latest 
Executive Forward Plan and were informed that a report on Council Tax 



CROSC 
-  

22.10.13 

Page 6  
 

 

Support Strategy would be submitted to the December meeting.  The draft 
budget 2014/15 reports would be deferred to the January 2014 meeting. 
 
NOTED the Corporate Resources Work Programme. 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and concluded at 12.15 

p.m.) 
 
 

Chairman………………………………….. 
 

Date………………………………….. 
 


